
INDUSTRY MACHINERY 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Operating manual and technical 
data 

 

HAMMER MILL OM-HM-700 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

ORIGINAL 

 

 



INDUSTRY MACHINERY 

 

HAMMER MILL OM-HM-700 2021 1  



INDUSTRY MACHINERY 

HAMMER MILL OM-HM-
700 

2021 2 

 

 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

1 TABLE OF CONTENTS 

1 Safety ................................................................................................................................................................................... 4 

1.1 Safety warnings (warning notes) ....................................................................................................................................................... 5 

1.1.1 Classification of hazards: ........................................................................................................................................................... 5 

1.2 Ideograms for mandatory work safety measures ....................................................................................................................... 6 

1.3 Proper use .................................................................................................................................................................................................. 7 

1.4 Possible dangers caused by machinery .......................................................................................................................................... 8 

1.5 Qualification of personnel ..................................................................................................................................................................... 9 

1.5.1 Target group .................................................................................................................................................................................... 9 

1.6 Safety devices .......................................................................................................................................................................................... 10 

1.6.1 EMERGENCY button ..................................................................................................................................................................... 10 

1.6.2 Protective covers .......................................................................................................................................................................... 11 

1.6.3 Safety switch .................................................................................................................................................................................. 11 

1.7 Warning and information labels.........................................................................................................................................................12 

1.8 Safety check ............................................................................................................................................................................................. 13 

1.9 Individual protection gear ................................................................................................................................................................... 13 

1.10 Safety during operation .................................................................................................................................................................. 13 

1.11 Safety during maintenance ............................................................................................................................................................ 14 

1.11.1 Disconnect machine .................................................................................................................................................................... 14 

1.11.2 Mechanical maintenance work ............................................................................................................................................... 14 

1.12 Electrical system ............................................................................................................................................................................... 15 

1.13 Lifting equipment .............................................................................................................................................................................. 15 

1.14 Accident report .................................................................................................................................................................................. 15 

2 Technical data..................................................................................................................................................................... 16 

2.1 Characteristic plate ................................................................................................................................................................................ 16 

2.2 Technical machine data ................................................................................................................................................................... 16 

3 Design and function ............................................................................................................................................................ 17 

4 Handling ............................................................................................................................................................................. 19 

4.1 Safety ........................................................................................................................................................................................................... 19 

4.2 Working cycle ...................................................................................................................................................................................... 19 

5 Maintenance ...................................................................................................................................................................... 22 

5.1 Safety .......................................................................................................................................................................................................... 22 

5.1.1 Preparation .................................................................................................................................................................................... 22 

5.2 Revision and maintenance ............................................................................................................................................................. 23 

5.2.1 Lubrication......................................................................................................................................................................................24 

5.2.2 Lubrication - appendix .............................................................................................................................................................. 25 

5.2.3 Bearing mounting ........................................................................................................................................................................ 26 

5.2.4 SPB belt mounting ...................................................................................................................................................................... 27 

5.2.5 Bearing mounting – appendix .................................................................................................................................................28 

6 Main components assembly ............................................................................................................................................... 29 



INDUSTRY MACHINERY 

HAMMER MILL OM-HM-
700 

2021 3 

 

 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

6.1.1 Assembly drawings - appendix ..............................................................................................................................................30 

7 Wiring diagram ................................................................................................................................................................... 31 

8 Machinery drawings ........................................................................................................................................................... 32 

9 Appendix ............................................................................................................................................................................ 33 

9.1 Copyright .................................................................................................................................................................................................... 33 

9.2 Warranty ............................................................................................................................................................................................... 33 

9.3 EC Declaration of Conformity ...................................................................................................................................................... 34 

9.4 General maintenance table ........................................................................................................................................................... 35 

10 Data sheets ......................................................................................................................................................................... 40 



INDUSTRY MACHINERY 

SAFETY 

HAMMER MILL OM-HM-
700 

2021     4  

 

 

1 Safety 

This section of the operating manual: 

• Explains the meaning and use of the warning references contained in the operating manual, 

• States the instructions with regard to the operation of the machinery, 

• Warns you on the dangers to you and third parties, which could occur in the event the instructions in 

this manual are not observed, 

• Informs you on measures that help prevent hazard. 

 

In addition to this operating manual please observe 

• Applicable laws and regulations, 

• Legal regulations for accident prevention, 

• The danger, warning and mandatory signs such as warning reference on this kind of machinery. 

 

During installation, operation, maintenance and repair of machinery the EU standards must be observed. 

With regard to relevant national legislation which has not yet been adjusted to the EU standards, the applicable national 

legislation is to be observed. 

THE DOCUMENTATION MUST BE KEPT NEAR THE MACHINERY, FOR POSSIBLE FUTURE REFERENCE. 

 

 
INFORMATION 

In the event this operation manual does not offer a solution to your problem, please feel free to contact: 

OMECHA UAB  

J.Basanaviciaus al.26-20 

LT-50273, Kaunas Lithuania 

www.omecha.lt 

http://www.omecha.lt/


INDUSTRY MACHINERY 

SAFETY 

HAMMER MILL OM-HM-
700 

2021     5  

 

 

1.1 Safety warnings (warning notes) 

1.1.1 Classification of hazards: 

We classify the safety warning into various levels. The table below gives an overview of the classification of symbols 

(pictograms) and warnings for the specific danger and its consequences. 
 

Ideogram Warning alert Definition 

 
 

 

DANGER! Imminent danger that will cause serious injury or death to 
person 

WARNING! Risk: a danger that might cause serious injury or death to 
person 

CAUTION! Danger or unsafe procedure that might cause injury to 
person or damage to property 

 

 

ATTENTION! Situation that could cause damage to the machinery, to the 
product and other types of damages 

 
No risk of injury to person 

 

 

INFORMATION Application advice and other important or useful 
information and notes 

 
No dangerous or harmful consequences for person or objects 

 

In case of specific dangers we replace the ideogram: 

 
 
 

 
 

General danger to: 

 

 

 

 
Hazardous electrical voltage 

 

 

 

Injuries to hands 

 

 

 

Rotating parts 

 

 

 

Blasting parts 



INDUSTRY MACHINERY 

SAFETY 

HAMMER MILL OM-HM-
700 

2021     6  

 

 

1.2 Ideograms for mandatory work safety measures 

In case of specific dangers we replace the ideogram: 
 

  

Use safety glasses! Risk of eye injury 

  

Use safety helmet! Risk of head injury 

  

Use respiratory mask! Risk of lung injury 

  

Use ear protection! Risk of ear injury 

  

Use protective gloves! Risk of limb injury 

 

 

 

Use protective boots! Risk of limb injury 

 

 

Pull the main plug! 

  
 
Switch off main power supply! 



INDUSTRY MACHINERY 

SAFETY 

HAMMER MILL OM-HM-
700 

2021     7  

 

 

1.3 Proper use 

WARNING! 

Improper use of machinery: 

• will endanger personnel, • will endanger the machinery and other items used by the operator, 

• may affect proper operation of the machinery. 

The machinery is designed and manufactured to be used in environments in which there is no potential danger of 

explosion. 

 

 
The machinery is designed and manufactured to crush and pulverize bulk products (stone, lime stone, ceramic, 

grain, waste, recyclable products). Hammer mill must be used with upper inlet and lower outlet which protect 

working zone from outside. 

If machinery is used in any way other than as described above, if it is modified without the authorization of Omecha 

or if it is operated with different products, then it is being used improperly. 

Omecha do not take liability for damage caused by improper use. 

Any modifications to the construction, or technical or technological modifications which have not been authorized by 

Omecha will also render the guarantee null and void. 

 

 
It is also part of proper use that: 

• the instruction manual is observed, 

• review and maintenance instructions are observed. 

see „Technical data“ chapter on page 16 

 

 
WARNING! 

Very serious injury. 

It is forbidden to make any modifications or alterations to the operating values of the Hammer mill. These could 

endanger personnel and cause damage to the machinery. 



INDUSTRY MACHINERY 

SAFETY 

HAMMER MILL OM-HM-
700 

2021     8  

 

 

1.4 Possible dangers caused by machinery 

The Hammer mill has undergone a safety inspection (analysis of danger with assessment of risks). Design and 

construction based on this analysis were carried out. Nonetheless, there remains a residual risk when machinery is 

operated: 

• with electrical voltage and current, 

• with rotating parts. 

If Hammer mill is used by personnel who are not duly qualified, there may be a risk resulting from incorrect 

operation or unsuitable maintenance. 

Possible dangers can be present during the whole life cycle of the machinery. Danger can be present with human and 

machinery interaction while: 

• setting; 

• testing; 

• start-up the machinery; 

• stopping the machinery (including in case of emergency); 

• recovering of operation from jam or blockage; 

• cleaning and housekeeping; 

• maintenance; 

 

 
INFORMATION 

All personnel involved in assembly, commissioning, operation and maintenance must: 

• be duly qualified, 

• follow this instruction 

manual. Improper use: 

• will endanger personnel, 

• will endanger the machine and other objects, 

• may affect proper operation of machinery. 

 

 
WARNING! 

THE MACHINERY MAY ONLY BE USED WITH SAFETY DEVICES ACTIVATED 

Disconnect machinery whenever you detect a failure in the safety devices or when they are not fitted! 

All additional installations carried out by the operator must incorporate the prescribed safety devices. 

As the machine operator, this will be your responsibility! 

 

see „Safety devices“ chapter on page 10 



INDUSTRY MACHINERY 

SAFETY 

HAMMER MILL OM-HM-
700 

2021     9  

 

 

1.5 Qualification of personnel 

1.5.1 Target group 

This manual is addressed to: 

• operators, 

• users, 

• maintenance staff. 

The warning notes therefore refer to both operation and maintenance of Hammer mill. 

Determine clearly who will be responsible for the different activities on the machine (use, maintenance and repair) 

Vague or unclear assignment of responsibilities constitutes a safety hazard! 

 
Always disconnect the machine from main power supply. This will prevent it being used by unauthorized personnel. 

 

 
Authorised personnel 

 

 
WARNING! 

Incorrect use and maintenance of machinery can cause danger for personnel, objects and the environment. 

Only authorized personnel may operate machinery ! 

 

Personnel authorized to use and perform maintenance are the trained and instructed technical staff working for the 

operator and manufacturer. 

 

 
The operator must 

 • train staff, 

• instruct staff regularly (at least once a year) on 

- all safety standards that apply to the machine, 

- operation, 

- accredited technical guidelines. 

• document training/instruction, 

• check whether the staff are aware of safety and of dangers in the workplace and whether they observe 

the instruction manual. 

The user must 
 • have received training in operation of machine, 

• know the function and principle of operation, 

• before the machine is first used 

- have read and understood the instruction manual, 

- be familiar with all safety devices and regulations. 

 

 
INFORMATION 

In case a main plug is provided with machinery, it must be freely accessible 



INDUSTRY MACHINERY 

SAFETY 

HAMMER MILL OM-HM-
700 

2021     10  

 

 

1.6 Safety devices 

Use Hammer mill only with properly functioning safety devices 

 

 
Stop machine immediately if there is a failure in the safety device or if it gets 

ineffective It is your responsibility! 

 
If a safety device has been activated or has failed, the machinery must only be used when: 

• the cause of the failure has been removed, 

it has been verified that there is no resulting danger for personnel or objects 

 

 
WARNING! 

If you bypass, remove or override a safety device in any other way, you are endangering yourself and other personnel 

working with machinery. 

 

 
Hammer mill includes the following safety devices: 

• EMERGENCY button, 

• Protective cover for the V-belts. 

• Protective cover for balance pulley. 

• Safety switch between lower and upper body. 

 

 
1.6.1 EMERGENCY button 

The EMERGENCY button turns off the machinery. The power circuit is 

cut- off 

 

 
INFORMATION 

After switching on, turn the EMERGENCY button clockwise to enable the 

machine to be started. 



INDUSTRY MACHINERY 

SAFETY 

HAMMER MILL OM-HM-
700 

2021     11  

 

 

1.6.2 Protective covers 

 

 

Protective V-belt cover is fitted firmly and screwed on frame. 

It covers balance pulley V-belt and pulleys rotational path from 

any mechanical damage. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Protective axis cover is fitted firmly and screwed on 

frame. It covers rotating axis, and minimizes risk of an 

injury. 

 
 
 

 
WARNING! 

Danger of injury! V-belt can pull limbs or work clothes into pulley and crush persons limbs. 

Take great care when removing the cover to change the belts. 

Do not wear clothes with loose sleeves. Main power switch must be turned off during this operation! 

 

 
1.6.3 Safety switch 

Safety switch is fitted firmly and screwed between lower and upper frame connection. Safety switch cut-off electric 

circuit and stop electric motor when upper frame is lifted. 

WARNING! 

Danger of injury! It is forbidden to switch off or otherwise take out safety switch. Not following this warning can cause 

very serious injury to personnel. 

 

 



INDUSTRY MACHINERY 

SAFETY 

HAMMER MILL OM-HM-
700 

2021     12  

 

 

1.7 Warning and information labels 

INFORMATION 

All warning labels must be legible 

Check them regularly 

Position of labels on machine 
 



INDUSTRY MACHINERY 

SAFETY 

HAMMER MILL OM-HM-
700 

2021     13  

 

 

1.8 Safety check 

Check Hammer mill at least once per shift. Inform the person responsible immediately of any damage, defect or 

change in operating function. 

 

 
Check all safety devices: 

• At the beginning of each shift (with the machine stopped) 

• Once a week (with the machine in operation) 

• After every maintenance and repair operation 

Check that warning and information labels and 

markings: 

• Can be identified (if not – clean them) 

• Are complete 

INFORMATION 

Use the given example table for checking. See „General maintenance table“ on page 35 

 

 
1.9 Individual protection gear 

For specific work, equipment for personal protection as protection equipment is required. This includes: 

• A safety helmet, 

• Protective goggles or face guard, 

• Upper clothes without any loose sleeves and strings. 

• Safety gloves, 

• Safety shoes with steel toe cap, 

• Ear protection. 

Before starting work check that the proper gear is available in the workplace 

 

 
1.10 Safety during operation 

In the description of work with machinery we highlight the dangers specific to that 

work WARNING! 

Prior to activating Hammer mill please double-check whether this will: 

• not lead to any danger with respect to people 
• not cause any damage to equipment. 

Avoid unsafe working practices: 

• check that no one can be endangered as a result of the work to be initiated. 
• The instructions in this manual must be observed during assembly, handling, maintenance and repair. 
• Do not work with machine if your concentration is reduced, because you take medicine. 
• Observe the rules for preventing accidents issued by your association for the prevention of 

occupational accidents and safety in the workplace or other inspection authorities. 
• Stay at the machine until all rotating parts have come to a halt. 
• Use prescribed protection gear. Make sure to wear a well-fitting work suit. 
• Inform the inspector of any danger or failure. 



INDUSTRY MACHINERY 

SAFETY 

HAMMER MILL OM-HM-
700 

2021     14  

 

 

1.11 Safety during maintenance 

1.11.1 Disconnect machine 

INFORMATION 

Unplug the machine from the main power source before beginning any maintenance or repair work. Place a warning 

sign on the machine 

1.11.2 Mechanical maintenance work 

Remove all protection and safety devices before beginning maintenance work and re-install them once the work 

has been completed. These include: 

• Covers 

• Safety indicators and warning signs 

• Earth (ground) connection. 

If you remove protection or safety devices, refit them immediately after completing the work. 

Check that they are working properly! 

Inform operators timely on maintenance and repair work. 

 

 
Report all safety relevant changes or performance details of the machine. Document all changes, have the operation 

manual changed accordingly and train the machine operators. 

Always use safety hydraulic cylinder lever to lock top of the mill while checking inside components. 

 

 



INDUSTRY MACHINERY 

SAFETY 

HAMMER MILL OM-HM-
700 

2021     15  

 

 

1.12 Electrical system 

Have the machine and/or the electric equipment checked regularly, and at least every six months. 

Eliminate immediately all defects such as loose connections, defective wires etc. 

A second person must be present during work on live components, to disconnect the power in the event of an 

emergency 

Disconnect machine immediately if there are any anomalies in the power supply! 

 
see „Maintenance“ chapter on page 22 

1.13 Lifting equipment 

WARNING! 

Use of unstable lifting and load suspension gear that breaks under load can cause very serious injuries or even death. 

Check that the lifting and load suspension gear 

• is of sufficient load capacity 

• is in perfect condition 

• has manufacturers safety standard marks 

 
Hold the loads properly. Never walk under suspended loads! 

Hammer mill can be lifted all in one peace by lower frame hooks or separately upper frame and lower frame as shown 

in the picture. 

 

 
1.14 Accident report 

Inform your superiors and Omecha immediately in the event of accidents, possible sources of danger and any 

actions which almost led to an accident. 

There are many possible causes. The sooner they are notified, the faster the causes can be eliminated 



INDUSTRY MACHINERY 

TECHNICAL DATA 

HAMMER MILL OM-HM-
700 

2021     16  

 

 

2 Technical data 

2.1 Characteristic plate 
 

 

 

2.2 Technical machine data 
 

Overall dimmensions   

lenght 2390 (mm) 

widht 1420 (mm) 
height 3380 (mm) 

   

Weight 3850 (kg) 
   

Power connection   

capacity 45 (kW) 
voltage 380 (V) 
frequency 50 (Hz) 
protection class 54 (IP) 

   

Noise level <70 (dB) 
   

Working temperature -5/+45 (°C) 
   

Material  painted steel 

main color RAL5012  

second color RAL7040  

third color RAL1003 Protection, covers 
   

Electric motor TC_225S_B3 P-45 kW, n – 1500 rpm. Moll electric motor 
   

Productivity    200 - 700    (Kg) 



INDUSTRY MACHINERY 

DESIGN AND 
FUNCTION 

HAMMER MILL OM-HM-
700 

2021     17  

 

 

3 Design and function 

Hammer mill is used to crush various chunk pieces to fine particles- for recycling purposes. 

Hammer mill crushes chunk pieces with hammers fitted on an axle inside the frame. At the bottom of the main 

frame there is a sieve, so fine particles are left after operation. 

Machine consist of 8 main parts (when machine is fully assembled): 

• electric motor (1) 

• electric motor support frame (2) 

• base support frame (3) 

• lower mill base (4) 

• upper mill base (5) 

• upper intake funnel (6) 

• lower funnel (7) 

• ground frame (8) 

 
 

 
All machine components are specified in „Machinery layout“ section 

see „Machinery drawings“ chapter on page 32 



INDUSTRY MACHINERY 

DESIGN AND 
FUNCTION 

HAMMER MILL OM-HM-
700 

2021     18  

 

 

 
 

WARNING! 

Safe space requirements must be applied for persons interacting with the machinery, such as during operation and 

maintenance. 

 
 

Given red line contour is a safe space zone, which must be no less than 500 mm from machinery outlines. 

 
This safe space zone must be clear from any obstacle which prevents access to machinery, If machinery is part 

of production line or other machinery is assembled with it, then safe zone applies to all machines or other safety 

standards must be applied. 

 



INDUSTRY MACHINERY 

HANDLING 

HAMMER MILL OM-HM-
700 

2021     19  

 

 

4 Handling 

4.1 Safety 

Use the machine only under following conditions 

• the machine is in proper working order 

• the machine is used as prescribed 

• follow the instructions manual 

• all safety devices are installed and activated 

All anomalies should be eliminated immediately. Stop machine immediately in the event of any abnormality in 

operation and make sure it cannot be started up accidentally or without authorization. 

Notify the person responsible immediately of any modification 

see „Safety during operation“ chapter on page 13 

4.2 Working cycle 

Machine must start working with no load or product inside. 

Motor and rotating parts must reach full speed and power capacity before full operation. 

WARNING! 

Rotating blades must rotate in a described rotation direction. Failing to meet this instruction may cause injury to 

person and product capacity will not be reached 
 

 

There is opportunity to use machinery in reverse working direction. For more information contact 
UAB „Omecha“ 



INDUSTRY MACHINERY 

HANDLING 

HAMMER MILL OM-HM-
700 

2021     20  

 

 

 

4.3 Maintenance lid handling 

To maintain the inside components of the machinery, frame lids must be opened. Which be listed below. 

WARNING! 

When opening a lid no personnel should stand near, the moving lids. After the lid is fully opened use safety latches, to 

lock it from closing. Failing to meet this instruction will cause injury to personnel. 

There are four stages of lid handling, in order to operate the hydraulic systems, there are three levers included. 

Two levers to operate the direction of the flow, and one lever on the oil pump: 

 

 
• Stage 1 and Stage 2 (Left lid handling) 

To operate left lid, flow valves should be set forward. 

Oil pump valve set to left- to open the lid. Set to right- to close the lid. 
 

 

 
Opened left lid. 

 



INDUSTRY MACHINERY 

HANDLING 

HAMMER MILL OM-HM-
700 

2021     21  

 

 

• Stage 3 and Stage 4 (Right lid handling) 

To operate right lid, flow valves should be set backward. 

Oil pump valve set to left- to open the lid. Set to right- to close the lid. 
 

 
 

Opened right lid. 
 



INDUSTRY MACHINERY 

MAINTENANCE 

HAMMER MILL OM-HM-
700 

2021     22  

 

 

5 Maintenance 

In this chapter you will find important information about 

• inspection 

• maintenance 

• repairs 

of Hammer mill 

NOTICE! 

Properly-performed regular maintenance is essential prerequisite for 

• safe operation 

• fault-free operation 

• long service life of machinery 

• the quality of the products you manufacture 

 

 
5.1 Safety 

WARNING! 

The consequences of incorrect maintenance and repair work may include: 

• very serious injury to personnel working with machine 

• damage the machine 

Only qualified personnel should carry out maintenance and repair work on the machine. Use the prescribed protection 

equipment. 

 

 
5.1.1 Preparation 

WARNING! 

Only carry out work on the machine if it has been unplugged from main power source. 

see „Safety“ chapter on page 

4 Position a warning sign. 



INDUSTRY MACHINERY 

MAINTENANCE 

HAMMER MILL OM-HM-
700 

2021     23  

 

 

5.2 Revision and maintenance 

The type and extent of wear depends to a large extent on the individual usage and service conditions. For this 

reason, all the intervals are only valid for the authorized conditions. 
 

INTERVALS PART WHAT TO DO 

   

Every 3 month 
of operation 

Pins, bolts Check for loosen parts, tight them if needed 

 Bearings Check if they emit different sounds than in normal operating cycle, 
are they getting hot. Change if needed. Bearings must be 
lubricated with bearing grease 

 Belt, chain Check for loose drive chain belt, strained if there is looseness 

 Gearmotor check whether there are traces of grease runoff on gearmotor 

Every 6 month 

of operation 

Gearmotor Check and run gear and motor, check that it does not emit any 
different sounds than in normal operating cycle 

 Pulleys, 
sprockets 

check whether chain belt is worn, sprockets sheave worn out 

 Belt, chain Check if there is no rupture, fatigue signs on weld lines 

 Construction Check if there is no rupture, fatigue signs on weld lines 

 Electrical Check all electrical functions 

 
Technical maintenance shedule table 

 

PARTS MAINTENANCE OPERATING HOURS 
8 24 40 160 480 960 2000 5000 

SPB PULLEYS Visual revise    x     

Adjustment         

Lubrication         

Change to new part        x 
          

SPB BELT Visual revise    x     

Adjustment    x     

Lubrication         

Change to new part       x  

          

SHAFT BEARINGS Visual revise    x     

Adjustment         

Lubrication         

Change to new part        x 
          

HIDRAULIC CYLINDERS Visual revise     x    

Adjustment         

Lubrication         

Change to new part         

          

HIDRAULIC PUMP Visual revise      x   

Adjustment         

Lubrication         

Change to new part         



INDUSTRY MACHINERY 

MAINTENANCE 

HAMMER MILL OM-HM-
700 

2021     24  

 

 

5.2.1 Lubrication 

NOTICE! 

These parts along with bearings must be lubricated every time you change the blades. Seals must be changed into new 

ones. Grease should be used Molykote® BR2 Plus or analog from other manufacturers 

• see „5.2 Revision and maintenance“ chapter on page 23 

If worn, seals must be changed into new ones. Grease for bearings should be used Molykote® BR2 Plus or analog from 

other manufacturers 

Chain must be lubricated with Molykote® 1122 or analog from other manufacturers 

• see „Lubrication appendix“ chapter for technical details of grease on page 25 

 

 



HAMMER MILL OM-HM-
700 

2021     25  

 

 

 
 

 
INDUSTRY MACHINERY 

 
 

 
LUBRICATION APPENDIX 

5.2.2 Lubrication - appendix 

Molykote® 1122 Chain and Open Gear Grease 

APPLICATIONS 

• Used for initial lubrication of chains with hollow pins equipped with grease nipples. e.g., high tenter clamp 

chains in the textile industry and Hammer mill chains in food sterilizer units. 

• Also used for gear drives and open gears, sliding bearings operating at low speeds and high temperatures, 

such as bearings in drying systems and calendaring machines used in various industrial processes. 

TYPICAL PROPERTIES 

Specification Writers: These values are not intended for use in preparing specifications. Please contact your local 

Dow Corning sales office or your Global Dow Corning Connection before writing specifications on this product. 

 

 
Test* Property Unit Result 

 Color  Black 
 Temperature   

 Service temperature range °C 10 to 160 
 Unworked penetration  250-280 
 Load-carrying capacity, wear protection, service life 
 Four-ball tester (VKA)   

DIN 51 350 pt.5 Wear scar under 600N load mm 0.9 
DIN 51 350 pt.4 Weld load N 2600 

 Almen Wieland machine OK load N 18000 
 Density, viscosity 
 Density at 20°C g/ml 0.95 
 Base oil viscosity at 40°C mm²/s 1500 

 

HOW TO USE 

Clean the contact areas. As is usual with lubricating greases, apply by means of a brush, spatula, grease-gun or 

automatic lubrication device. 

Chains with hollow pins 

The hollow pins should be completely packed with grease. Relubricate through grease nipples using a grease gun. 

Molykote® 1122 Chain and Open Gear Grease is effective to 160°C under these conditions. 

Gears 

The tooth profiles of new gears should be treated with Molykote® G-n Metal Assembly Paste and Spray and run 

without load for a short time to generate a basic solid lubricating film. The gears should then be lubricated with 

Molykote 1122 Chain and Open Gear Grease in accordance with the gear manufacturer's instructions 

USABLE LIFE AND STORAGE 

When stored at or below 20°C in the original unopened containers Molykote 1122 Chain and Open Gear Grease has a 

usable life of 60 months from the date of production. 



INDUSTRY MACHINERY 

BEARING MOUNTING 

HAMMER MILL OM-HM-
700 

2021     26  

 

 

5.2.3 Bearing mounting 

First step (1) 

• Ensure that the environment is clean 

• If the bearing is mounted on an adapter sleeve, determine the position of the housing 

• Position bearing on the shaft. 

 

Second step (2) 

 
• Lay the shaft with bearing in the housing base 

• Carefully align the housing base 

 

 
Third step (3) 

 
• Tighten the bearing holding nuts to hammer mill lower base. 

• Tighten screws on bearing sides to improve bearing stability. 
 

• see „Bearing mounting - appendix“ for drawings and mounting parts on page 28 



INDUSTRY MACHINERY 

BEARING MOUNTING 

HAMMER MILL OM-HM-
700 

2021     27  

 

 

 
5.2.4 SPB belt mounting 

NOTICE! 

After maintenance check SPB belt alignment. 
 

WARNING! 

SPB belt can only be only operated to both pulleys ass shown in the picture above. 

Check for any misalignment ass shown in the pictures below: 

 



INDUSTRY MACHINERY 

BEARING MOUNTING 

HAMMER MILL OM-HM-
700 

2021     28  

 

 

APPENDIX 

5.2.5 Bearing mounting – appendix 

 

 

• see „Machinery drawings“ for more detail drawings and mounting parts on page 32 



INDUSTRY MACHINERY 

MAIN COMPONENTS ASSEMBLY 

HAMMER MILL OM-HM-
700 

2021     29  

 

 

6 Main components assembly 

INFORMATION! 

The machinery is shipped disassembled or partly assembled 

Some machinery components must be maintained and taken apart due to transport. 

In this chapter some of those components assembly drawings are presented for better knowledge of machinery to 

personnel 

• see „Assembly drawings - appendix“ on page 30 

 

 
ATTENTION! 

Improper storage may cause important parts to be damaged or 

destroyed. Store packed or unpacked parts only in suitable places. 



INDUSTRY MACHINERY 

ASSEMBLY DRAWINGS 
APPENDIX 

HAMMER MILL OM-HM-
700 

2021     30  

 

 

6.1.1 Assembly drawings - appendix 

 
 

• see „Machinery drawings“ for more detail drawings and mounting parts on page 32 



INDUSTRY MACHINERY 

WIRING DIAGRAM 

HAMMER MILL OM-HM-
700 

2021     31  

 

 

7 Wiring diagram 



INDUSTRY MACHINERY 

MACHINERY DRAWINGS 

HAMMER MILL OM-HM-
700 

2021     32  

 

 

8 Machinery drawings 



INDUSTRY MACHINERY 

APPENDIX 

HAMMER MILL OM-HM-
700 

2021     33  

 

 

9 Appendix 

9.1 Copyright 

©2021 

This document is copyright. All derived rights are also reserved. 

The company reserves the right to make technical alterations without prior notice 

 

 
9.2 Warranty 

The term of warranty for commercial use is 12 months. Condition for a warranty claim due to construction errors, 

faults in material and/or defects of fabrication is: 

• Proof of purchase and that the instructions for use had been followed. Damages due to operator‘s 

mistakes may not be accepted as warranty claims. 

• Correct use of the machine. The warranty claim may not be accepted if the operating manual is not 

being followed properly. 

• Maintenance work and cleaning. 

• Original spare parts. Make sure to use only original spare parts and original accessory. 

• Wearing parts. Certain components are subject to wear out by time respectively a standard wear by use on 

the corresponding machine. Among these components are V-belts, ball bearings, chains, sprockets, bushes, 

washers, switches, cables, etc. These wearing parts are not part of the warranty. 



INDUSTRY MACHINERY 

APPENDIX 

HAMMER MILL OM-HM-
700 

2021     34  

 

 

 
9.3 EC Declaration of Conformity 

 

The manufacturer Omecha UAB 
J.Basanaviciaus al.26-20 
LT-50273, Kaunas Lithuania 

 
Hereby declares that the following product 

Type of machine Hammer mill 

Name of machine OM-HM-700 

Relevant EU directives 
 

Machinery Directive LST EN ISO 12100:2011 Safety of machinery - General principles for design 
- Risk assessment and risk reduction 
LST EN ISO 13857:2008 Safety of machinery - Safety distances to prevent 
hazard zones being reached by upper and lower limbs 

 LST EN 349:1998+A1:2008 Safety of machinery - Minimum gaps to avoid 
crushing of parts of the human body 

Low voltage directive LVD 2014/35/UE Low voltage directive 

Meets the provisions of these directives, including any amendments valid at the time of this statement 

 
 
 

 
Tomas Teškevičius 

(director) Kaunas 

26/08/21 



INDUSTRY MACHINERY 

APPENDIX 

HAMMER MILL OM-HM-
700 

2021     35  

 

 

9.4 General maintenance table 
 

No. Date Work done by (name, surname, 
signature) 

Supervisor for machinery (name, surname, 
signature) 

  

Type of maintenance  

The completed 
work 
description 

 

   

No. Date Work done by (name, surname, 
signature) 

Supervisor for machinery (name, surname, 
signature) 

  

Type of maintenance  

The completed 
work 
description 

 

   



INDUSTRY MACHINERY 

APPENDIX 

HAMMER MILL OM-HM-
700 

2021     36  

 

 

 
 

No. Date Work done by (name, surname, 
signature) 

Supervisor for machinery (name, surname, 
signature) 

  

Type of maintenance  

The completed 
work 
description 

 

   

No. Date Work done by (name, surname, 
signature) 

Supervisor for machinery (name, surname, 
signature) 

  

Type of maintenance  

The completed 
work 
description 

 

   



INDUSTRY MACHINERY 

APPENDIX 

HAMMER MILL OM-HM-
700 

2021     37  

 

 

 

 
 

No. Date Work done by (name, surname, 
signature) 

Supervisor for machinery (name, surname, 
signature) 

  

Type of maintenance  

The completed 
work 
description 

 

   

No. Date Work done by (name, surname, 
signature) 

Supervisor for machinery (name, surname, 
signature) 

  

Type of maintenance  

The completed 
work 
description 

 

   



INDUSTRY MACHINERY 

APPENDIX 

HAMMER MILL OM-HM-
700 

2021     38  

 

 

 

 
 

No. Date Work done by (name, surname, 
signature) 

Supervisor for machinery (name, surname, 
signature) 

  

Type of maintenance  

The completed 
work 
description 

 

   

No. Date Work done by (name, surname, 
signature) 

Supervisor for machinery (name, surname, 
signature) 

  

Type of maintenance  

The completed 
work 
description 

 

   



INDUSTRY MACHINERY 

APPENDIX 

HAMMER MILL OM-HM-
700 

2021     39  

 

 

 

 
 

No. Date Work done by (name, surname, 
signature) 

Supervisor for machinery (name, surname, 
signature) 

  

Type of maintenance  

The completed 
work 
description 

 

   

No. Date Work done by (name, surname, 
signature) 

Supervisor for machinery (name, surname, 
signature) 

  

Type of maintenance  

The completed 
work 
description 

 

   



INDUSTRY MACHINERY 

APPENDIX 

HAMMER MILL OM-HM-
700 

2021     40  

 

 

 

10 Data sheets 

DATA SHEETS 



 

 

D
a
ta

 

2
0

2
1

-0
2

-2
4

 

(I
n

fo
rm

a
ci

n
is

 m
a

tm
u

o
) 

Ne
Ŷu

ro
dǇ

to
s ŵ

at
ŵ

eŶ
ų 

Ŷu
ok

rǇ
po

s: 
Hϭ

ϰ,
 h

ϭϰ
, 

Aš
tri

as
 b

ri
a

u
n

a
s 

už
ap

va
liŶ

ti 
R

 0
.2

 m
m

 
IT

1
4

/2
 

- 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   3  

 

 
A 

   2  

 

 

   1  

B 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1416 

2388 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Padidintas B 
Mastelis 1 : 2 

 

 

   3  
 

   5  
 

   7  

 

   8  
Parašas 

 

 

 

 
Data 

OM.72.00.00.00.00.00.000.SB 010 

 

 

 

 
Masė Mastelis 

   2  
Parengė 
Tikrino 

 

 
S.Mikalauskas 
T.Teškevičius 

Plaktukinis malūnas OM.HM.700 3528.52 
Lapas 1 

1:30 
Lapų sk. 2 

T. kontr. Užsakymo vnt.: 1 

SOLIDWORKS Educational Product. For Instructional Use Only. 
Formatas A3 

P
ja

u
n
a
m

a
 
la

ze
ri

u
 

Pa
ra

ša
s 

ir
 d

a
ta

 
1

. 
2

. 
3

. 

3
3

7
3

 

1
4

4
 

POZ. ŽYMĖJIMAS KONFIG. APRAŠYMAS KIEKIS 

         1 OM.72.10.00.00.00.00.000.SB 010 ŽeŵutiŶis ŵalūŶo rėŵas 1 

         
2 OM.72.20.00.00.00.00.000.SB 010 Plaktukinis ŵalūŶas su rėŵu 1 

Vaizdas A          
3 

 
OM.72.30.00.00.00.00.000.SB 

 
010 

 
Apsauga 

 
1 

 4 SPC diržas C- 3426 010 Pagrindinis diržas 4 

5 DIN 125 - Ø17  Poveržlė 4 

6 DIN 125 - Ø21  Poveržlė 24 

7 DIN 128 - A16  SpǇruokliŶė poveržlė 4 

8 ISO 4017 M16 X 35  Varžtas 2 

9 ISO 4017 M16 X 45  Varžtas 2 

10 ISO 4017 M20 X 60  Varžtas 12 

11 ISO 7040-M20-N   12 

              

 



- 
 

 

D
a
ta

 

2
0

2
1

-0
2

-2
4

 

(I
n

fo
rm

a
ci

n
is

 m
a

tm
u

o
) 

Ne
Ŷu

ro
dǇ

to
s ŵ

at
ŵ

eŶ
ų 

Ŷu
ok

rǇ
po

s: 
Hϭ

ϰ,
 h

ϭϰ
, I

T
1

4
/2

 
Aš

tri
as

 b
ri

a
u

n
a

s 
už

ap
va

liŶ
ti 

R
 0

.2
 m

m
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Padidintas C 
Mastelis 1 : 2 

 

 

 

 
 

   5  
 

 

   9  

   2  

   7  
 

 

 
 

Padidintas D 

   4 
Mastelis 1 : 2 

 

   8  

 

   5  

   3  

D 7  

C 

 

   1  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Parašas 

 

 

Data 

OM.72.00.00.00.00.00.000.SB 010 
Masė Mastelis 

Parengė 
Tikrino 

S.Mikalauskas 
T.Teškevičius 

Plaktukinis malūnas OM.HM.700 3528.52 
Lapas 2 

1:15 
Lapų sk. 2 

T. kontr. Užsakymo vnt.: 1 

SOLIDWORKS Educational Product. For Instructional Use Only. 
Formatas A3 

P
ja

u
n
a
m

a
 
la

ze
ri

u
 

Pa
ra

ša
s 

ir
 d

a
ta

 
1

. 
2

. 
3

. 



- 
 

 

D
a
ta

 

2
0

2
1

-0
4

-2
7

 

(I
n

fo
rm

a
ci

n
is

 m
a

tm
u

o
) 

Ne
Ŷu

ro
dǇ

to
s ŵ

at
ŵ

eŶ
ų 

Ŷu
ok

rǇ
po

s: 
Hϭ

ϰ,
 h

ϭϰ
, I

T
1

4
/2

 
Aš

tri
as

 b
ri

a
u

n
a

s 
už

ap
va

liŶ
ti 

0
.2

 x
 4

5
 m

m
 

MASTELIS (1 : 25) 

1447,5 
 

 

 

 

 

 

   4  
 

 

   3  

   2  

   8  

  10 
A 

 

   6  

 

   1  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1205 

1265 

 
2400 

 

 

 
 

POZ. 

1 

 

ŽYMĖJIMAS 

OM.72.10.00.00.00.00.00 

 

KONFIG. 

010 

 

APRAŠYMAS 

ŽeŵutiŶis ŵalūŶo 

 

KIEKIS 

1 

 

 

 

 

4 OM.72.30.00.00.00.00.00 
0.SB 

5 Washer DIN 125 - A 17 

6 Washer DIN 125 - A 21 

7 Spring washer DIN 128 - 

010 

 

Washer DIN 125 - A 17 

Washer DIN 125 - A 21 

Spring washer DIN 128 

Apsauga 1 

 

4 

24 
 

4 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Parašas 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Data 

 

 

 

 
OM.72.00.00.00.00.00.000.SB 010 

Ra 6.3 

Masė Mastelis 

Parengė 
Tikrino 

T.Teškevičius 
T.Teškevičius 

Plaktukinis malūnas OM.HM.700 3528.03 
Lapas 1 

1:50 
Lapų sk. 1 

T. kontr. Užsakymo vnt.: 1 
Formatas A3 

P
ja

u
n
a
m

a
 
la

ze
ri

u
 

Pa
ra

ša
s 

ir
 d

a
ta

 
1

. 
2

. 
3

. 

3
3

7
3

 

2
1

8
0

 

0.SB rėŵas 

2 OM.72.20.00.00.00.00.00 010 Plaktukinis ŵalūŶas su 1 
 0.SB  rėŵu  

3 SPC diržas C- 3426 010 Pagrindinis diržas 4 

 

 A16 - A16  

8 ISO 4017 M16 X 35 ISO 4017 - M16 x 35-N Varžtas 2 

9 ISO 4017 M16 X 45 ISO 4017 - M16 x 45-N Varžtas 2 

10 ISO 4017 M20 X 60 ISO 4017 - M20 x 60-N Varžtas 12 

11 ISO 7040-M20 ISO 7040-M20-N Veržlė su kapronu 12 

 



 

 

D
a
ta

 

2
0

2
1

-0
2

-2
4

 

(I
n

fo
rm

a
ci

n
is

 m
a

tm
u

o
) 

Ne
Ŷu

ro
dǇ

to
s ŵ

at
ŵ

eŶ
ų 

Ŷu
ok

rǇ
po

s: 
Hϭ

ϰ,
 h

ϭϰ
, 

Aš
tri

as
 b

ri
a

u
n

a
s 

už
ap

va
liŶ

ti 
R

 0
.2

 m
m

 
IT

1
4

/2
 

- 

 
 
 
 
 
 

1265 

C 

 
 

   2  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Pjūvis C-C 

B A 

POZ. 

1 

 
2 

 
3 

 
4 

 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

ŽYMĖJIMAS 

OM.72.10.10.00.00.00.00 
0.SB 

OM.72.10.20.00.00.00.00 
0.SB 

OM.72.10.30.00.00.00.00 
0.SB 

OM.72.10.00.00.00.00.00 
1 

A2 5164 sandariklis Fotas 

A2 5164 sandariklis Fotas 

Washer DIN 125 - A 8.4 

DIN 912 M8 X 20 

DIN 912 M12 X 25 

KONFIG. 

010 

 
010 

 
010 

 
010 

 

010 

020 

APRAŠYMAS 

ApatiŶis rėŵas 

Apatinis piltuvas 

ŽeŵutiŶis piltuvas 

TarpiŶė b- 40, s-2 

Sandariklis 

Sandariklis 

 

 

Varžtas 

Varžtas 

KIEKIS 

1 

 
1 

 
1 

 
1 

 

2 

2 

12 

12 

6 

 

 

1 
 

 

3 

C 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Padidintas A 
Mastelis 1 : 2 

 

2 
 

7 
 

8 
 

4 
 

   3  

 
2400 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Padidintas B 

Mastelis 1 : 3 6  

 

   5  

 

   2  

 

9 

 

1 

 

 

 

 

 
Parašas 

 

 
Data 

OM.72.10.00.00.00.00.000.SB 010 
Masė Mastelis 

Parengė 
Tikrino 

S.Mikalauskas 
T.Teškevičius 

Žemutinis malūno rėmas 801.28 
Lapas 1 

1:20 
Lapų sk. 2 

T. kontr. Užsakymo vnt.: 1 

SOLIDWORKS Educational Product. For Instructional Use Only. 
Formatas A3 

P
ja

u
n
a
m

a
 
la

ze
ri

u
 

Pa
ra

ša
s 

ir
 d

a
ta

 
1

. 
2

. 
3

. 

8
7

2
 



 

 

D
a
ta

 

2
0

2
1

-0
2

-2
4

 

(I
n

fo
rm

a
ci

n
is

 m
a

tm
u

o
) 

Ne
Ŷu

ro
dǇ

to
s ŵ

at
ŵ

eŶ
ų 

Ŷu
ok

rǇ
po

s: 
Hϭ

ϰ,
 h

ϭϰ
, I

T
1

4
/2

 
Aš

tri
as

 b
ri

a
u

n
a

s 
už

ap
va

liŶ
ti 

R
 0

.2
 m

m
 

- 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   6  
 

 

   9  
 

 

   2  
 

 

   4  
 

 

   1  
 

 

   8  

 
 

   7  
 

 

   3  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
Parašas 

 

 
Data 

OM.72.10.00.00.00.00.000.SB 010 
Masė Mastelis 

Parengė 
Tikrino 

S.Mikalauskas 
T.Teškevičius 

Žemutinis malūno rėmas 801.28 
Lapas 2 

1:10 
Lapų sk. 2 

T. kontr. Užsakymo vnt.: 1 

SOLIDWORKS Educational Product. For Instructional Use Only. 
Formatas A3 

P
ja

u
n
a
m

a
 
la

ze
ri

u
 

Pa
ra

ša
s 

ir
 d

a
ta

 
1

. 
2

. 
3

. 



 

 

POZ. ŽYMĖJIMAS KONFIG. APRAŠYMAS KIEKIS 

1 OM.72.20.20.10.00.00.000.SB 010 Apatinio korpuso surinkimas 1 

2 OM.72.20.20.20.00.00.000.SB 010 Surinktas velenas 1 

3 OM.72.20.20.30.00.00.000.SB 010 Vidurinis viršutiŶis korpusas 1 

4 OM.72.20.20.40.00.00.000.SB 010 ViršutiŶio daŶgčio surinkimas 1 

5 OM.72.20.20.40.00.00.000.SB 020 ViršutiŶio daŶgčio surinkimas 1 

6 OM.72.20.20.50.00.00.000.SB 010 Hidraulinio cilindro atrama 2 

7 OM.72.20.20.60.00.00.000.SB 010 Hidraulinio cilindro kaištis 4 

8 OM.72.20.20.00.00.00.001 010 Strypas Ø40 x 650 2 

9 OM.72.20.20.00.00.00.002 010 s_8 4 

10 Washer DIN 125 - A 6.4 
Washer DIN 125 - A 

6.4 

 

4 

11 Washer DIN 125 - A 17 
Washer DIN 125 - A 

17 

 

78 

12 Washer DIN 125 - A 21 
Washer DIN 125 - A 

21 

 

8 

13 DIN 125 - B 41 
Washer DIN 125 - B 

41 
Poveržlė 8 

14 ISO 4017 M6 X 12 ISO 4017 - M6 x 12-N Varžtas 4 

15 ISO 4017 M16 X 35 ISO 4017 - M16 x 35- 

N Varžtas 10 

16 ISO 4017 M16 X 70 ISO 4017 - M16 x 70- 

N Varžtas 34 

 
17 

 
ISO 4017 M20 X 100 

 
ISO 4017 - M20 x 

100-N 

 
Varžtas 

 
4 

18 ISO 7040-M16 ISO 7040-M16-N Veržlė su kapronu 34 

19 ISO 7040-M20 ISO 7040-M20-N Veržlė su kapronu 4 

20 HMB2250200 010 Hidraulinis cilindras 2 

21 TBS 500 SPC 4 3535 Default Didysis diržiŶis skriemulys 1 

22 3535 A 75 Default 
Didžiojo diržiŶio skriemulio tvirtinimo 

įvorė 
1

 

23 Din 11023 010 4 

24 DIN 6885 20 X 12 X 90 
Parallel key A20 x 12 

x 90 DIN 6885 
Pleištas 1 

Pak. lapas Dokum. nr. Parašas Data Masė Mastelis 

Parengė 

Tikrino 

T. kontr. 

S.Mikalauskas 

T.Teškevičius 

OM.72.20.20.00.00.00.000.SB - 

Plaktukinis malūnas 
010 2072.25 

Lapas 

1 

1:20 
Lapų 

3 

SOLIDWORKS Educational Product. For Instructional Use Only. 

D
a
ta

 
Pa

ra
ša

s 
ir 

da
ta

 

2
0

2
1

-0
2

-2
3

 



 

 

D
a
ta

 

2
0

2
1

-0
2

-2
3

 

1
. 

2
. 

3
. 

(I
n

fo
rm

a
ci

n
is

 m
a

tm
u

o
) 

Ne
Ŷu

ro
dǇ

to
s ŵ

at
ŵ

eŶ
ų 

Ŷu
ok

rǇ
po

s: 
Hϭ

ϰ,
 h

ϭϰ
, I

T
1

4
/2

 
Aš

tri
as

 b
ri

a
u

n
a

s 
už

ap
va

liŶ
ti 

R
 0

.2
 m

m
 

- 
 

Vaizdas C 

D 

Padidintas A 
Mastelis 1 : 3 

   4  
 

  10 

  14 
 

 
3 

5  

4 
8  

C 
  23 

   2 
13

 

 
B 

 

 

 

 

 
  21 

  22 

 

 

 

 
A 

 

 

 
Padidintas B 

Mastelis 1 : 3 

   7  

   9  
 

   6  

  20 

 

 

  11 

   5  
 

   1  
 

 

Vaizdas D 
 

 

  11 

  18 
 

  16 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1499  

 

 
Parašas 

 

 

 
Data 

OM.72.20.20.00.00.00.000.SB 010 
Masė Mastelis 

Parengė 
Tikrino 

S.Mikalauskas 
T.Teškevičius 

Plaktukinis malūnas 2072.25 
Lapas 2 

1:15 
Lapų sk. 3 

T. kontr. Užsakymo vnt.: 1 

SOLIDWORKS Educational Product. For Instructional Use Only. 
Formatas A3 

P
ja

u
n
a
m

a
 
la

ze
ri

u
 

Pa
ra

ša
s 

ir
 d

a
ta

 

1
1

1
5

 
1

2
4

5
 

1 



 

 

D
a
ta

 

2
0

2
1

-0
2

-2
3

 

1
. 

2
. 

3
. 

(I
n

fo
rm

a
ci

n
is

 m
a

tm
u

o
) 

Ne
Ŷu

ro
dǇ

to
s ŵ

at
ŵ

eŶ
ų 

Ŷu
ok

rǇ
po

s: 
Hϭ

ϰ,
 h

ϭϰ
, I

T
1

4
/2

 
Aš

tri
as

 b
ri

a
u

n
a

s 
už

ap
va

liŶ
ti 

R
 0

.2
 m

m
 

- Padidintas E 

Mastelis 1 : 3 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  21 
   3  

 
 

   4 
22 

 

  12 

 

  17 1  

 

 

   8  

   2  

  13 

 

  23 
5 

 
 

 

   9  
   1  

 
 

   7  

 
 

20 
 

 
 

6 
 

 
 

14 

Parašas 

 

 

Data 

OM.72.20.20.00.00.00.000.SB 010 
Masė Mastelis 

E 

Parengė 
Tikrino 

S.Mikalauskas 
T.Teškevičius 

Plaktukinis malūnas 2072.25 
Lapas 3 

1:10 
Lapų sk. 3 

T. kontr. Užsakymo vnt.: 1 

SOLIDWORKS Educational Product. For Instructional Use Only. 
Formatas A3 

P
ja

u
n
a
m

a
 
la

ze
ri

u
 

Pa
ra

ša
s 

ir
 d

a
ta

 



 

 

POZ. ŽYMĖJIMAS KONFIG. APRAŠYMAS KIEKIS 

1 OM.72.20.20.10.10.00.000.SB 010 Apatinio korpuso II suvirinimas 1 

2 OM.72.20.20.10.20.00.000.SB 010 MalūŶo sietas 1 

3 OM.72.20.20.10.30.00.000.SB 010 Kaištis sietui 2 

4 OM.72.20.20.10.40.00.000.SB 010 Magnetinio daviklio apačia 2 

5 OM.72.20.20.10.00.00.001 010 s_15 2 

 

6 
 

OM.72.20.20.10.00.00.002 
 

010 
HARDOX priešpeilis ϯϬǆ8Ϭ, L- 

670 

 

2 

7 OM.72.20.20.10.00.00.003 010 s_6 4 

8 OM.72.20.20.10.00.00.004 010 Sandariklio laikymo pusŵėŶulis 2 

9 OM.72.20.20.10.00.00.005 010 s_3 2 

10 Washer DIN 9021 - 6.4 Washer DIN 9021 - 6.4 
 

4 

11 DIN 125 - Ø8.4 Washer DIN 125 - A 8.4 Poveržlė 4 

12 DIN 125 - Ø13 Washer DIN 125 - A 13 Poveržlė 8 

13 DIN 125 - Ø17 Washer DIN 125 - A 17 Poveržlė 22 

14 DIN 125 - Ø31 Washer DIN 125 - A 31 Poveržlė 2 

 
 
 

16 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
28 DIN 603 M16 X 65 

 
29 ISO 8676 - M16x1.5 x 35-N 

 
Default 

 
ISO 8676 - M16x1.5 x 35- 

N 

 
Varžtas apvalia galva su 

kvadratiniu koteliu 
14

 

8 

Pak. lapas Dokum. nr. Parašas Data Masė Mastelis 

Parengė 

Tikrino 

S.Mikalauskas 

T.Teškevičius 

OM.72.20.20.10.00.00.000.SB - 010 569.13 
Lapas 

1:10 
Lapų 

T. kontr. Apatinio korpuso surinkimas 1 3
 

SOLIDWORKS Educational Product. For Instructional Use Only. 

D
a
ta

 
Pa

ra
ša

s 
ir

 d
 

2
0

2
1

-0
2

-2
4

 

15 Spring washer DIN 128 - A6 
Spring washer DIN 128 - 

4 
A6 

Spring washer DIN 128 - A8 
Spring washer DIN 128 - 

4 
   A8   

 
17 DIN 912 M8 x 16 --- 16N DIN 912 M8 x 16 --- 16N 

 
4 

 18 DIN 912 M10 X 30 DIN 912 M10 x 30 --- 30N Varžtas 6 

 
19 ISO 4017 M6 X 20 ISO 4017 - M6 x 20-N Varžtas 4 

 
20 ISO 4017 - M12 x 30-N ISO 4017 - M12 x 30-N 

 
8 

 
21 ISO 4017 - M16 x 60-N ISO 4017 - M16 x 60-N 

 
4 

 
22 ISO 4017 M16 X 90 ISO 4017 - M16 x 90-N Varžtas 8 

 
23 ISO 4034 - M16 ISO - 4034 - M16 - N Veržlė 12 

 
24 ISO 7040-M16 ISO 7040-M16-N Veržlė su kapronu 14 

 
25 DIN_71412_M8 x 0.75_9er_6kt Default Tepimo taškas 4 

 
26 Din 11023 020 d_8, L-42 2 

a
ta

 

27 SKF SNL 524-620-90-tsnl Default Riebokšlis 2 

 



- 

 

 

D
a
ta

 

2
0

2
1

-0
2

-2
4

 

1
. 

2
. 

3
. 

(I
n

fo
rm

a
ci

n
is

 m
a

tm
u

o
) 

Ne
Ŷu

ro
dǇ

to
s ŵ

at
ŵ

eŶ
ų 

Ŷu
ok

rǇ
po

s: 
Hϭ

ϰ,
 h

ϭϰ
, 

Aš
tri

as
 b

ri
a

u
n

a
s 

už
ap

va
liŶ

ti 
R

 0
.2

 m
m

 
IT

1
4

/2
 

5
2

0
 

 

 
Pjūvis A-A 

 

A 

D 

 

 
F E 

 

3 3 

 
A 

 
1 

 

21 
 

2 
Vaizdas 

22 
MASTELIS (1 : 12) 

 

29 
 

6 
 

1 

Padidintas D 
Mastelis 1 : 2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Padidintas E 
Mastelis 1 : 2 

 

 
 

  11 

16 

  17 
 

  27 
 

   9  
 

18 
 

   8  
 

   1  

 

 

 

 
 

  24 

 

  13 

 

  28 
 

25 5  
 

 

 

 

1394 
 

Padidintas F 
Mastelis 1 : 2 

   4  
 

10 
6 

  15 

  19 
22

 

 

 

 

 

 
Parašas 

 

 

 

 

 
Data 

OM.72.20.20.10.00.00.000.SB 010 

 

 

 

 

 
Masė Mastelis 

   4 23 

 

 
Parengė 
Tikrino 

 

 
S.Mikalauskas 
T.Teškevičius 

Apatinio korpuso surinkimas 569.13 
Lapas 2 

1:12 
Lapų sk. 3 

T. kontr. Užsakymo vnt.: 1 

SOLIDWORKS Educational Product. For Instructional Use Only. 
Formatas A3 P

ja
u
n
a
m

a
 
la

ze
ri

u
 

Pa
ra

ša
s 

ir
 d

a
ta

 



- 
 

 

D
a
ta

 

2
0

2
1

-0
2

-2
4

 

1
. 

2
. 

3
. 

(I
n

fo
rm

a
ci

n
is

 m
a

tm
u

o
) 

Ne
Ŷu

ro
dǇ

to
s ŵ

at
ŵ

eŶ
ų 

Ŷu
ok

rǇ
po

s: 
Hϭ

ϰ,
 h

ϭϰ
, I

T
1

4
/2

 
Aš

tri
as

 b
ri

a
u

n
a

s 
už

ap
va

liŶ
ti 

R
 0

.2
 m

m
 

 
 
 
 
 

Padidintas B 
Mastelis 1 : 2 

 

   5 23 
 

   5  

   1  

   4  

   6 
21 

 

   7  
 

  12 
 

  20 4  
 

   3  
Padidintas C 
Mastelis 1 : 4 

1 

 

 

C 2  

 
   9  

 
  11 

 
  16 

 
  17 

  27 

 
   8  

 
  18 

 
   9  

 

B 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
Parašas 

 

 
Data 

OM.72.20.20.10.00.00.000.SB 010 
Masė Mastelis 

Parengė 
Tikrino 

S.Mikalauskas 
T.Teškevičius 

Apatinio korpuso surinkimas 569.13 
Lapas 3 

1:8 
Lapų sk. 3 

T. kontr. Užsakymo vnt.: 1 

SOLIDWORKS Educational Product. For Instructional Use Only. 
Formatas A3 

P
ja

u
n
a
m

a
 
la

ze
ri

u
 

Pa
ra

ša
s 

ir
 d

a
ta

 














































































































































































































